Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning 38,311,617   39,566,894   39,037,266
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $   39,566,894   $   39,037,266   $   40,382,632

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   6,173,850   $   8,662,595   $   8,743,944

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

86.5%

81.8%

82.2%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   4,956,792   $   5,024,306   $   5,177,028

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

124.6%

172.4%

168.9%

MUNICIPALITY OF MONROEVILLE POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the municipality as of December 31, 2014,
2015 and 2016, calculated using the then discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the
municipality’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.0%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.0%)

1% Increase

(8.0%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/14 $  11,358,123  $   6,173,850  $   1,786,805

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/15 $  13,932,451  $   8,662,595  $   4,211,255

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/16 $  14,089,694  $   8,743,944  $   4,225,059

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined

Contribution)

Actual

Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee
Payroll*

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2007  $   1,551,065  $   1,551,065  $   -
2008  1,531,513  1,531,513  -  $   5,414,409  28.29%
2009  1,574,104  1,574,104  -  -
2010  1,501,396  1,501,396  -  5,184,243  28.96%
2011  1,615,850  1,615,850  -  -
2012  1,584,673  1,584,673  -  5,498,235  28.82%
2013  2,319,225  2,319,225  -  -
2014  2,421,478  2,421,478  -  4,956,792  48.85%
2015  2,422,829  2,440,854  (18,025)  5,024,306  48.58%
2016  2,173,486  2,175,046  (1,560)  5,177,028  42.01%

* Due to GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, being implemented

only recently, the amount of Covered-Employee Payroll was not provided for odd years prior
to 2014.

MUNICIPALITY OF MONROEVILLE POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

6

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2016 4.41%
2015 -1.17%
2014 4.01%

MUNICIPALITY OF MONROEVILLE POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

7

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information.